RESOLUTION 60-1-11

APPROVAL OF THE WAUPACA COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE BY THE MUKWA TOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, the <u>Town of Mukwa</u> *Year 2030 Comprehensive Plan* was prepared and adopted according to Section 66.1001 of the Wisconsin State Statutes in a cooperative, multi-jurisdictional county planning effort to guide future growth and development.

WHEREAS, the *Waupaca County Zoning Ordinance* and *Town of Mukwa Zoning Map* provides a regulatory framework to implement the *Town of Mukwa Year 2030 Comprehensive Plan*.

WHEREAS, the Town of Mukwa has cooperatively shared the preparation costs of the *Waupaca County Zoning Ordinance* with the County and other Waupaca County Towns as part of the *Waupaca County Comprehensive Plan Implementation Project*.

WHEREAS, numerous forums for public participation have been provided including local planning meetings, local and county public information meetings, local and county public hearings, and a *County Implementation Project Website*.

WHEREAS, the Waupaca County Board of Supervisors has adopted the *Waupaca County Zoning Ordinance* on May 18, 2010

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the <u>Mukwa</u> Town Board of Supervisors hereby approves that the Waupaca County Zoning Ordinance and Town of <u>Mukwa</u> Zoning Map be applied to lands within town jurisdiction under Section 59.69(5)(c) of the Wisconsin State Statutes.

This Resolution shall take effect upon passage and posting.

Adopted this 21st day of March, 2011.

Motion for approval moved by: Supervisor Wundrock Motion for approval seconded by: Supervisor Freeman

Aye: <u>3</u> Nay: <u>0</u>

/s/Jim Curns, Chairman

/s/Michael G. Wundrock, Supervisor I

/s/Neil Freeman, Supervisor II

Attest: /s/Jeannette Zielinski, Municipal Clerk

I, Jeannette Zielinski, Clerk, Town of Mukwa, do hereby certify that the above resolution is a true and exact resolution passed by the Mukwa Town Board on March 21, 2011 and is on record in said minutes of the March 21, 2011 Monthly Town Board Meeting.

Posted: March 22, 2011

Mukwa Town Hall; Bean City Bar & Grill and Northport Convenience Center